Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: CHANGE OF NAME

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MONOSEM USA, INC.	07/01/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MONOSEM, INC.	
Street Address:	1001 BLAKE ST.	
City:	EDWARDSVILLE	
State/Country:	KANSAS	
Postal Code:	66111	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	09159731
Patent Number:	6520100

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (515)288-1338

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 515-288-3667
Email: patatty@ipmvs.com

Correspondent Name: McKee, Voorhees & Sease, PLC

Address Line 1: 801 Grand Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 3200

Address Line 4: Des Moines, IOWA 50309-2721

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: M152-1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: JEFFREY D. HARTY

Total Attachments: 3

source=SPOONER_M152-1_MERGER-AGREEMENT_07-23-09_JDH#page1.tif source=SPOONER_M152-1_MERGER-AGREEMENT_07-23-09_JDH#page2.tif

PATENT 500918799 REEL: 022990 FRAME: 0906

09159731

Cn \$80.00

source=SPOONER_M152-1_MERGER-AGREEMENT_07-23-09_JDH#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 022990 FRAME: 0907

AGREEMENT OF MERGER

DATE:

April 18, 2006

MERGING CORPORATION:

A.T.I., INC.

A Kansas Corporation

a. Current Shareholders: Tony Bakker, Trst of the

Tony Bakker Trust: 14,000 shrs Monosem USA, Inc: 7,000 shrs

Total: 21,000 shrs issued (Authorized: 100,000 shares)

b. Current Directors:

Tony Bakker

c. Current Officers:

President: Tony Bakker Secretary: Sandy Bakker Treasurer: Tony Bakker

SURVIVING CORPORATION:

MONOSEM USA, INC. A Kansas Corporation

a. Current Shareholders:

Caroline Bergere: 50,000 shrs Dominique Bergere: 50,000 shrs Florence Ribouleau: 50,000 shrs

Total: 150,000 shrs issued (Authorized: 1 million shares)

Prior to the Merger, additional shares are to be issued so that the pre-merger shareholdings

shall be:



From: 913 4385455 Page: 11/12 Date: 7/22/2009 12:02:19 PM

Agreement of Merger - Effective July 1, 2006

Merging Corporation: A.T.I., Inc.

MERGER:

Surviving Corporation: Monosem USA, Inc.

C. Bergere: 100,000 shrs D. Bergere: 100,000 shrs F.R. Fontaine: 100,000 shrs Total: 300,000 shrs issued (Authorized: 1 million shrs)

Prior to the Merger, shareholders are entering into a Shareholder Agreement which will include provisions restricting the transfer of shares.

b. Current Directors: Caroline Bergere

c. Current Officers:

Chairman: Caroline Bergere President: Dominique Bergere Vice Pres: Caroline Bergere Secretary: Caroline Bergere Treasurer: Florence Ribouleau-

Fontaine

a. Merging Corporation shall merge into Surviving Corporation.

- b. Merging Corporation as a separate entity will cease to exist.
- c. Surviving Corporation will continue in business.
- d. The Bylaws and the Articles of Incorporation

F.F. 19 58

From: 913 4385455 Page: 12/12 Date: 7/22/2009 12:02:19 PM

Agreement of Merger - Effective July 1, 2006

Merging Corporation: A.T.I., Inc.

Surviving Corporation: Monosem USA, Inc.

of Surviving Corporation shall remain in effect.

EFFECTIVE DATE:

July 1, 2006

EFFECTS OF MERGER:

1. Name

The name of Surviving Corporation shall be changed to MONOSEM, INC.

Assets and Liabilities:

- a. Surviving Corporation will succeed to all assets and liabilities of both Merging and Surviving corporations.
- b. Title to all properties and assets shall be in the name of Surviving Corporation. Any necessary documents of title will be prepared to accomplish the transfers of title.

3. Stock:

- a. A.T.I. Stock Ceases to Exist. Each of the 21,000 shares of issued and outstanding shares of Common Stock of Merging Corporation shall cease to be an issued and existing share.
- b. A.T.I. Stock Exchanged for Monosem Stock. Each such A.T.I., Inc. share shall become and be converted into and exchanged for to be determined shares of the Common Stock of

3